ATTACHMENT IV

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1999, No. 42

External Trade (Import Prohibition) (No. 4) Order, 1999 made
by the Minister under section 3(1)(a) of the External Trade

Act, Cap. 163.

1. Thus Order may be cited as the External Trade (Import  Shorttitle
Prohibition) (No. 4) Order, 1999

2. No goods itemised in the Schedule shall be imported without  Prohibition of the
a licence granted by the Comptroller of Customs under the provi- import of certain
sions of section 4 of the External Trade Act.

goods.
Schedule.

Cap. 163.

3. The External Trade (Import Prohibition) Order, 1995 is Repeal.

repealed.

SCHEDULE

S.1. No. 8 of 1995.

CHEMICALS CONTROLLED BY THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL

Chemical Chemical Chemical

Code name short
formula

Annex A, gr. I

CFC-11  CCLF
CFC12  CCLF,
CFC113 CCIF

CFC-114 CCIF,
CFC-115 C,CIF,

Annex A, gr. 11

Halon-1211 CF, BrCl
Halon-1301 CBrF,
Halon-2402 C,F Br,

name

Fluorotrichloromethane
Difluorodichloromethane
Trichlorotrifluoroethane

Dichloreletrafluoroethane

Chloropentafluoroethane

Bromochlorodifluocromethane
Bromotrifluoromethane
Dibromotetrafluoroethane

CAS-Number

75-69-4.83589-40-6
75-71-8
76-13-1,354-58-5, 26523
64-8

76:14-2, 374-07-2, 1320-
37-2
76-153-12770-91-1

353-59-3
175-63-8
124-73-2, 25497-30-7

27336-23-8



Chemical Chemical Chemical

Code name short

Jormula
Annex B, gr. |
CFC 13 CCIF,
CFC-111 CFC 1
CFC112 CF.Cl,
CFC 211 C,FCl,
CEC 212 CFF,Cl,
CFC213 CFFCl,
CFC214 CF.Cl,
CFC-215 C,FCl,
CFC-216 CFClL,
CFC-217 CFCl
Annex B, gr. I

CCl1,
Annex B, gr. HI

CII{JCIJ
Annex C, gr. I
HCFC-21 CHCIF
HCFC-22  CHCIF,
HCFC-31 CH,FCI
HCFC-121 CHCIF
HCFC-122 C,HF Cl,
HCFC-123 CHF,(Cl,
HCFC-124 C.HF Cl
HCFC-131 CHFCl,
HCFC-132 CHFCL
HCFC-133 CHF.Cl
HCFC-141 CHFCL

HCFC-141b C,H.FCL

HCFC-142 C,HFCl
HCFCl42b C,HFCI
HCFC-151

HCFC-21 CHFCI,

name

Trifluorochloromethane
Fluoropeatachloroethane

Difluorotetrachloroethane
Fluoroheptachloropropane
Difluorohexachloropropane
Trifluoropentachloropropane
Tetrafluorotetrachloropropane
Pentafluorotrichloropropane
Hexafluorodichloropropane

Heptafluorochloropropane

Carbon tetrachloride

1,1,1-trichloroethane {also
called methyl chloroform)**

Fluorodichloromethane
Difluorochloromethane
Fluorochloromethane

Fluorotetrachloroethane

Difluorotrichloroethane
Trifluorodichloroethane
Tetrafluorochloroethane
Fluorotrichloroethane
Difluorodichloroethane
Trifluorochloroethane
Fluorodichloroethane
Fluorodichloroethane
Difluorochloroethane
Difluorochloroethane
Fluorochloroethane

Fluorohexachloropropane

CAS-Number

73-72-9
354-56-3
76-11-9,76-12-0

3182-26-1

60285-54-3. 134237-31-3
677-68-9, 29255-31-0
28109-69-5

661-97-2, 662-01-1, 1652-
80-8,2729-284,4256098-5
135401-87-5

56-23-5

71-55-6

75434

75-45-6

593-704

354-11-0, 354-14-3,
130879-71-9, 134237-324
354-154

306-83-2

354-25-6

811-95-0, 134237-34-6
1649-08-7

75-88-7

1717-00-6
1717-00-6,25167-88-8

75-68-3
1615-75-4

134190-54-8



Chemical

Chemical

Code name short

HCFC-222
HCFC-223

HCFC-224
HCFC-225

HCFC-225¢ca C,HF

formula

CHFCI,
C,HF CI,

CHFCl,
CHFCI,
;ICII

HCFC-225¢b CHF CI,

HCFC-226
HCFC-231
HCFC-232

HCFC-233
HCFC-234
HCFC-235
HCFC-241
HCFC-242
HCFC-243
HCFC-244
HCFC-251
HCFC-252
HCFC-253
HCFC-261
HCFC-262
HCFC-271

C,HF,CI
CHFCL,
GILECT

CHF,CI,
CHECI,
Cll-llFic 1
CHFCI,
GHF.CI,
CJI{JFJC]J.
CHF,CI
C,HFCI,
CJHCFC 11
CHFECI
Cl [-I!'FC ! i
CHFCI
CHFCI

Annex C, gr. Il

-

HBFC-22B1

2 # % & # ® % € # * & # 8

CHFB,
CHF,Br
CH,FBr
C,HFBr
C,HF Br,
C,HF Br,
C,HF Br
CHFBr,

Chemical

Difluoropentachloropropane
Trifluorotetrachloropropane

Tetrafluorotrichloropropane
Pentafluorodichloropropane
Pentafluorodichloropropane
Pentafluorodichloropropane
Hexafluorochloropropane
Fluoropentachloropropane
Difluorotetrachloropropane

Trifluorotrichloropropane
Tetrafluorodichloroproane
Pentafluoropchloroproane
Fluorotetrachloropropane
Difluorotrichloropropane
Trifluorodichloropropane
Tetrafluorochloropropane
Fluorotrichloropropane
Difluorodichloropropane
Trifluorochloropropane
Fluorodichloropropane
Difluorochloropropane
Fluorochloropropane

Fluorobromomethane
Difluorobromomethane
Fluorobromomethane
Fluorotetrabromomethane.
Difluorotribromomethane
1.11 Trifluoro-2-2.
Tetrafluorobromoethane
Fluorotribromoethane
Difluorodibromoethane
Trifluorobromoethane
Fluorodibromoethane
Difluorobromoethane
Fluorobromoethane

Fluorohexabromopropane
Difluoropentabromopropane

CAS-Number

116867-32-4
338-75-0.460-69-5
29470-99-9, 134237-95-9
422-51-5, 679-85-6
127564-92-5
422-56-0

507-55-1

422-55-9
134190-48-0
819-00-1, 127564-82-
3, 134237-39-1
61623-04-9
4071-01-6

422-02-6
134190-49-1

7126-014
19041-02-2

7126-15-0
460-35-5
7799-56-6
430-93-3

1511-62-2

124-72-1

15-82-1-392-9¢ 8
421-06-7
958-974

762-49-2
29470-94-8, 134273-35-7



Chemical Chemical
Code name short
formula

C,HF Br,
CHF,Br,
C,HFBr,
C,HF Br

CHFB:,
CHF Br,
CHF,Br
CHFBr,
CHFBr,
C,H,F,Br,
CHF Br
CHFBr,
C,H,FBr,
CHF,Br
CHFBy,
C,H;F,Br
C,HFBr

% # # & # & ¥ ¢ # ¥ # ¥ £ # # & #

Annex E

Methyl bromide CH,Br

Chemical
name

Tnfluorotetrabromopropane
Tetrafluorotribromopropoane
Pentafluorodibromopropane
Hexafluorobromopropane
Floropentabromopropane
Tetrafluorodibromopropane
Pentafluorobromopropane
Fluorotetrabromopropane
Difluorotribromopropane
Trfluorodibromopropane
Tetrafluorobromopropane
Fluorotribromopropane
Difluorodibromopropane
Trifluorobromopropane
Fluorodibromopropane
Difluorobromopropane
Fluorobromopropane

Methy! bromide

Made this 10th day of November 1999.

CAS-Number

63905-11-3

422-01-5

432-21-0
679-84-5

352-91-0

74-83-9

Hilroy Humphreys,
Minister responsible for Trade.

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda,
by Donovan Southwell, Government Printer

800—12.99

— By Authority, 1999.

[ Price $1.90 ]
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